known as the Potrero HOPE SF development (the “Master Development”). 

F. The City has reviewed Borrower's application for Funds and, in reliance on the 

accuracy of the statements in that application, has agreed to make a loan of Funds to Borrower 

(the "Loan") in an amount not to exceed Seventeen Million Six Hundred Eighty Thousand and 

No/100 Dollars [($17,680,000.00)] (the "Funding Amount") under this Agreement to fund 

certain costs related to the Project. The Funding Amount is comprised of (i) HOME Funds in the 

amount of  Nine Million One Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Five Dollars 

($9,169,425.00), (ii) 2015 GO Bond Funds in the amount of Three Million Two Hundred Sixty 

One Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Six Dollars ($3,261,366.00), (iii) LMIH Asset Fund Funds 

in the amount of Three Million Nine Hundred Twenty One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty 

Dollars ($3,921,320.00), and (iv) 2019 GO Bond Funds in the amount of One Million Three 

Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Nine Dollars ($1,327,889.00).  

G. Borrower secured prior loans or grants from the City and outstanding loans from 

other sources in connection with the Site as described below. 

1.  Affordable Housing Bond Program loan made in the amount of Two Million 

Two Hundred Six Thousand Nine Hundred Seven and No/100 Dollars ($2,206,907.00) 

(“Original Loan”) under a loan agreement dated as of June 26, 2017 (“Original Agreement”) and 

a Secured Promissory Note dated June 26, 2017 (“Original Note”); 

H. Borrower has secured the following additional financing for the Project (as

[...]

and disposition of any net syndication proceeds received by Borrower during the term of this 

Agreement.   

ARTICLE 15 DEVELOPER FEES.   

15.1 Amount.  The City has approved the payment of development fees from the Loan 

to the Developer in an amount not to exceed  Two Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100 

Dollars ($2,200,000.00) for developing the Project (“Developer Fees”), subject to the Developer 

Fee Policy and the terms and conditions set forth in full in the Developer Fee Agreement 

between the City and Developer.  

15.2 Fee Payment Schedule.  Developer will receive payment of the Developer Fees

[...]

3 BR 15 30% of Median Income 
4 BR 4 30% of Median Income 
1 BR 29 50% of Median Income 
2 BR 34 50% of Median Income 
3 BR 36 50% of Median Income 
4 BR 7 50% of Median Income 
2 BR 1 Manager’s Unit -  

60% of Median Income 
3 BR 1 Manager’s Unit 

One hundred seventeen (117), Units must be rented at all times to tenants holding RAD, 

Section 8 vouchers or certificates or an equivalent rental subsidy program as long as these 

subsidies are available. These Units will be set aside at initial lease up as replacement 

units for Existing Tenants.